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No. G72] PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, lOth NOVEMBER 

Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320) 

GENERAL P~ICES (AMENDMENT No. 21) ORDER 1989 
being. 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 

[1989 

MADE by the Price Controller under the Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 
November, 1989. . 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 8. 
Schedule 8 of the General Prices (Amendment No. 18) Order 1989 is amended by increasing the amounts ap

pearing under the heading Distillate Maximum Price Toea Per Litre by one (1) per litre. 
Dated this 10t:1 day of November, 1989. 

Note: The effect of this Order is to reflect an increase in the import duty of one (1) toea per litre announced in 
the 1990 Budget. 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 22) ORDER 1989 
being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 

M. VELE 
Price Controller. 

MADE by the Price Controller under the Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 
November, 1989. · 

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 6. 
Schedule 6 of the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

Sec. 11 

Column I 

Localities 

Alotau 
Daru .... 
Goroka 

SCHEDULE6 

Cigarettes-Maximum Retail Prices 
. ' 

Column2 Column 3 

Brand I Pack Retail at Specified Localities 

Benson & Hedges Special Filter 
Benson & Hedges Special Filter 
Blue King Size Filter 

20 
10 
20 

' 1.32 
0.69 
1.22 

Column 4 

Retail at Other Localities 

1.33 
0.70 
1.23 
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Column I 

Localities 

Kamantu 
Kavieng 
Kieta 
Kundiawa 
l.ae 
Madang 
Mount Hagen .... 
Popondetta 
Port Moresby 
Rabaul 
Samarai 
Wewak 

General Prices (Amendment No. 22) Order 1989-Continued 

Schedule 6-Continued 

Cigarettes-Maximum Retail Prices 

Column 2 Column 3 

Brand I Pack Retail at Specified Localities 

Blue King Stze Filter 10 0.64 
Cambridge Virginia 20 1.23 
Cambridge Virginia 10 0.64 
Commodore Virginia Filter 15 0.89 
Commodore Menthol Filter 15 0.89 
Consulate Menthol 20 1.32 
Double Ace Filter 25 1.35 
Dunhill De Luxe Filter 15 0.93 
Dunhill De Luxe Filter 25 1.51 
Dunhill King Size Filter 20 1.32 
Dunhill King Size Filter 10 0.69 
Dunhill Super Mild 20 1.32 
John Player Special Virginia King Size 20 1.34 
John Player Special Mild King Size 20 1.34 
Kool Menthol King Size 20 1.30 
Kool Menthol King Size 10 0.68 
Peter Stuyvesant .... 20 1.32 
Rothmans King Size 20 1.32 
Sterling Virginia Filter 25 1.50 
Sterling Mild Filter 25 1.50 
Sterling Menthol Filter 25 1.50 
Winfield Extra Mild 25 1.46 
Winfield Menthol Mild 25 1.46 
Winfield Virginia 25 1.46 

National Gazette 

Column 4 

Retail at Other Localities 

0.65 
1.24 
0.65 
0.90 
0.90 
1.33 
1.36 
0.94 
1.52 
1.33 
0.70 
1.33 
1.35 
1.35 
1.31 
0.69 
1.33 
1.33 
1.51 
1.51 
1.51 
1.47 
1.47 
1.47 

Note: ·The effect .of this notice is to increase prices of packets of 15's by 1 toea, 20's by 2 toea and 25's by 3 toea. 
The above prices are exclusive of retail sales tax. 

Dated this lOth day of November, 1989. 
M. VELE, 

Price Controller. 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 23) ORDER 1989 
being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 
MADE by the Deputy Price Controller under the Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 

November, 1989. . 
REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 2. 

Schedule 2 of the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

Sec. 7 

Aitape 
Alotau 
Banz 
Bulolo 
Daru 
Finschhafen 
Goroka 
Kainantu 
Kavieng 
Kerowagi 
Kieta 
Kim be 
Kundiawa 
l.ae 
Lorengau 
Madang 
Mendi 

Column I 
Localities 

SCHEDULE 2 

Beer-maximum retail prices in specified localities 

Column 2 
333m! Bottles in packs of:-

24 12 6 

K K K 
18.21 9.21 4.65 
18.16 9.18 4.63 
18.61 9.40 4.76 
17.74 8.98 4.54 
18.47 9.34 4.71 
18.02 9.12 4.59 
17.77 8.98 4.55 
17.73 8.97 4.54 
18.21 9.21 4.65 
18.13 9.16 4.64 
18.30 9.25 4.67 
18.09 9.14 4.62 
18.13 9.16 4.64 
17.22 8.72 4.40 
18.21 9.21 4.65 
18.10 9.15 4.62 
18.67 9.44 4.77 

Column 3 
355rnl Bottles in packs of:-
~ 12 

K K 
20.89 10.69 
20.82 10.67 
20.83 10.66 
19.97 10.23 
21.28 10.89 
20.62 10.56 
20.00 10.24 
19.94 10.22 
20.89 10.69 
20.36 1Q.43 
21.03 10.76 
20.73 10.61 
20.36 10.43 
19.45 9.97 
20:89 10.69. 
20.73 10.62 
20.89 10.70 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 23) Order 1989-Continued 

Schedule 2-Continued . 

Beer-maximum retail prices in specified localities 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 
Localities 333m! Bottles in packs of:- 355m! Bottles in packs of:-

24 12 6 N 12 

K K K K K 

Minj 18.66 9.43 4.77 20.89 10.70 
Mt.Hagen 18.26 9.23 4.67 20.49 10.47 
Popondetta 18.65 9.42 4.76 21.54 11.02 
Port Moresby 17.22 8.72 4.40 19.45 9.97 
Rabaul 18.21 9.21 4.65 20.91 10.71 
Samarai .... 18.18 9.19 4.64 20.86 10.67 
Tufi 18.01 9.11 4.59 20.62 10.56 
Vanimo 18.21 9.21 4.65 20.89 10.69 
Wabag 18.67 9.43 4.77 20.89 10.70 
Wapenamanda 18.67 9.43 4.77 20.89 10.70 
Wau 17.74 8.97 4.54 19.97 10.23 
Wewak 18.21 9.21 4.65 20.89 10.69 

Note: The above prices exclude the bottle deposit of K1.20 per 24 empty beer bottles and Provincial Sales Tax. 
The effect of this order is to increase prices in line with the beer excise increase. 

Dated this lOth day of November, 1989. 

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, 
Port Moresby.--ns/3 200.-11.89. 

M. VELE, 
Price Controller. 






