

Papua New Guinea Pational Gazette



PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G72]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 10th NOVEMBER

11989

Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320)

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 21) ORDER 1989

being

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983.

MADE by the Price Controller under the *Prices Regulation Act* (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 November, 1989.

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 8.

Schedule 8 of the General Prices (Amendment No. 18) Order 1989 is amended by increasing the amounts appearing under the heading Distillate Maximum Price Toea Per Litre by one (1) per litre.

Dated this 10th day of November, 1989.

Note: The effect of this Order is to reflect an increase in the import duty of one (1) toea per litre announced in the 1990 Budget.

M. VELE Price Controller.

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 22) ORDER 1989

being

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983.

MADE by the Price Controller under the *Prices Regulation Act* (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 November, 1989.

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 6.

Schedule 6 of the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted:

Sec. 11

SCHEDULE 6

Cigarettes-Maximum Retail Prices

Column 1	Col	umn 2			Column 3	Column 4 Retail at Other Localities	
Localities	Brand			Pack	Retail at Specified Localities		
Alotau Daru Goroka	 Benson & Hedges Special Filter Benson & Hedges Special Filter Blue King Size Filter	*** *** ***	 ,,,, ,,,,	20 10 20	1.32 0.69 1.22	1.33 0.70 1.23	

General Prices (Amendment No. 22) Order 1989—Continued Schedule 6—Continued

Cigarettes-Maximum Retail Prices

Column 1 Localities			Colum	n 2	Column 3	Column 4			
		Brand	1				Pack	Retail at Specified Localities	Retail at Other Localities
Kainantu		Blue King Size Filter					10	0.64	0.65
Cavieng		Cambridge Virginia					20	1.23	1.24
7:		Completed as Transaction		***	****	****	10	0.64	0.65
Cundiawa	****	Commadora Vincinia Ciltar		•••	****		15		0.90
		Commodore Virginia Filter		***	****	****	15	0.89	
ae	****	Commodore Menthol Filter		***	****	****	15	0.89	0.90
Madang	****			***		****	20	1.32	1.33
Mount Hagen		Double Ace Filter					20 25	1.35	1.36
opondetta		Dunhill Do Luya Filton		***		****	15	0.93	0.94
ort Moresby		TO LETTE TO TOTAL		***			25 20	1.51	1.52
Rabaul		Dunhill King Size Filter			****		20	1.32	1.33
				***			10	1.32	
amarai	****	Dunhill King Size Filter		***	****	****	10	0.69	0.70
Vewak		Dunhill Super Mild	· :	511	****	2.44.5	20	1.32	1.33
		John Player Special Virginia	King S	Size		****	20	1.34	1.35
		John Player Special Mild Kir	ng Size				20 20 20	1.34	1.35
		Kool Menthol King Size				****	20	1.30	1.31
		Kool Menthol King Size			****		10	0.68	0.69
							20	1.32	1.33
		Deal Trient			****	.mi	20	1.32	1.33
		Rottillalis King Size		***	****	****	20	1.32	1.55
				***	****	>***	25	1.50	1.51
				***	****	****	25	1.50	1.51
		Sterling Menthol Filter			****	****	25 25	1.50	1.51
		Winfield Extra Mild			****		25	1.46	1.47
		Winfield Menthol Mild					25	1.46	1.47
		Winfield Virginia			****	****	25	1.46	1.47

Note: The effect of this notice is to increase prices of packets of 15's by 1 toea, 20's by 2 toea and 25's by 3 toea. The above prices are exclusive of retail sales tax.

Dated this 10th day of November, 1989.

M. VELE, Price Controller.

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 23) ORDER 1989

being

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983.

MADE by the Deputy Price Controller under the *Prices Regulation Act* (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 10 November, 1989.

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 2.

Schedule 2 of the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted:

Sec. 7

SCHEDULE 2

Beer-maximum retail prices in specified localities

Column I Localitiés					24	Column 2 333ml Bottles in packs of:— 12	6	Column 3 355ml Bottles in packs of:— 24 12	
					K	K	K	K	K
Aitape				****	18.21	9.21	4.65	20.89	10.69
Alotau	****	****		****	18.16	9.18	4.63	20.82	10.67
Banz	****	****		****	18.61	9.40	4.76	20.83	10.66
Bulolo				****	17.74	8.98	4.54	19.97	10.23
Daru					18.47	9.34	4.71	21.28	10.89
Finschhai	fen			****	18.02	9.12	4.59	20.62	10.56
Goroka	****	****	****	****	17.77	8.98	4.55	20.00	10.24
Kainantu		****		Jan.	17.73	8.97	4.54	19.94	10.22
Kavieng		****	****	****	18.21	9.21	4.65	20.89	10.69
Kerowagi	0	****	****	See	18.13	9.16	4.64	20.36	10.43
Kieta	****	200	****	****	18.30	9.25	4.67	21.03	10.76
Kimbe		****	****	****	18.09	9.14	4.62	20.73	10.61
Kundiawa	а			1000	18.13	9.16	4.64	20.36	10.43
Lae	****	****	****	5000	17.22	8.72	4.40	19.45	9.97
Lorengau		****	****		18.21	9.21	4.65	20.89	10.69
Madang		****	****	****	18.10	9.15	4.62	20.73	10.62
Mendi	****		****	****	18.67	9.44	4.77	20.89	10.70

General Prices (Amendment No. 23) Order 1989—Continued Schedule 2—Continued

Beer-maximum retail prices in specified localities

	Column Localities			24	Column 2 333ml Bottles in packs of:- 12	Column 3 355ml Bottles in packs of:— 24 12		
_				K	K	K	K	K
Minj		****	****	18.66	9.43	4.77	20.89	10.70
Mt. Hagen				18.26	9.23	4.67	20.49	10.47
Popondetta		1.00	4445	18.65	9.42	4.76	21.54	11.02
Port Moresby			****	17.22	8.72	4.40	19.45	9.97
Rabaul			****	18.21	9.21	4.65	20.91	10.71
Samarai				18.18	9.19	4.64	20.86	10.67
Tufi			****	18.01	9.11	4.59	20.62	10.56
Vanimo			****	18.21	9.21	4.65	20.89	10.69
Wabag		****	****	18.67	9.43	4.77	20.89	10.70
Wapenaman	da		****	18.67	9.43	4.77	20.89	10.70
Wau			****	17.74	8.97	4.54	19.97	10.23
Wewak		1000		18.21	9.21	4.65	20.89	10.69

Note: The above prices exclude the bottle deposit of K1.20 per 24 empty beer bottles and Provincial Sales Tax. The effect of this order is to increase prices in line with the beer excise increase.

Dated this 10th day of November, 1989.

M. VELE, Price Controller.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.--758/3 200.--11.89.